

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ATLANTA DIVISION**

**BRANDON COBB, MARY HILL, and
JOSEPH NETTLES, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly
situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION, and
MICHAEL NAIL, in his official capacity
as Commissioner of the Georgia
Department of Community Supervision,**

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:19-cv-03285-WMR

CLASS ACTION

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF DISPUTED FACTS AND RECORD EVIDENCE.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek Injunctive and Declaratory Relief.....	12
A. Defendants’ Failure to Communicate Effectively with Plaintiffs is an Ongoing, Cognizable Injury.	12
B. The Injuries Plaintiffs Experience are Traceable To, and Are Redressable By, Defendants.....	16
II. Defendants’ Actions Have Not Mooted Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	18
A. The Policy Post-Dates Plaintiffs’ Case and Was Not the Result of Substantial Deliberation.....	19
B. Defendants Have Not Unambiguously Terminated the Challenged Conduct.	21
1. The Policy is Inadequate as Written.	21
a. The Policy Does Not Require DCS To Meet its Affirmative Burdens to Provide Effective Communication.....	22
b. The Policy Does Not Ensure Appropriate Auxiliary Aids and Services Needed for Effective Communication.....	23
2. The Policy Has Not Been Implemented.	24
C. Defendants Have Not Maintained a Commitment to Their Changed Policy.....	27

III.	Plaintiffs Have Presented Evidence That They Are Entitled to Injunctive and Declaratory Relief.....	29
A.	The Evidence Supports Plaintiffs’ Claims.	30
B.	Defendants Cannot Demonstrate Fundamental Alteration or Undue Burden as a Matter of Law to Defeat Either Liability or Balance of Equities.....	32
1.	Undue Burden and Fundamental Alteration as Affirmative Defenses to Liability	32
2.	The Balance of the Equities Tips in Favor of Plaintiffs	35
IV.	The Scope of Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief is Not Properly Before the Court, is Permissible, and is Not Barred by Federalism Principles.	36
A.	It is Premature to Consider the Scope of the Plaintiffs’ Requested Injunction.....	36
B.	The Injunction Plaintiffs Seek Is Proper.	37
C.	Federalism Concerns Do Not Limit the Court’s Authority to Order Relief in This Case.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 Cases	
<i>Alejandro v. Palm Beach State Coll.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	38
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Armstrong v. Davis</i> , 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001)	37
<i>Bennett Coll. v. S. Ass’n of Colls. & Sch. Comm’n on Colls., Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....	12
<i>Bircoll v. Miami-Dade County</i> , 480 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2007)	40
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	40
<i>by Gonzalez v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020)	38
<i>Cameron v. Peach County, GA</i> , No. 5:02–CV–41–1 (CAR), 2004 WL 5520003 (M.D. Ga. June 28, 2004)	36
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	15, 39

Cooley v. Great Southern Wood Preserving,
 No. 04-15912, 138 F. App’x 149 (11th Cir. May 18, 2005)
 (unpublished)8

Crane v. Lifemark Hospitals, Inc.,
 898 F.3d 113014

Davis v. New York,
 316 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002)17, 27

Delano-Pyle v. Victoria Cty., Tex.,
 302 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2002)22, 23

Doe v. Wooten,
 747 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014)19, 20, 21

DS Waters of Am., Inc. v. Fontis Water, Inc.,
 No. 1:10-cv-0335-SCJ, 2012 WL 12873771 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 13,
 2012)10

EEOC v Cosmair,
 821 F. 2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1987)29

Enyart v. Nat’l Conf. of Bar Exam., Inc.,
 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011)35

Flanigan’s Enterprises, Inc. of Georgia v. City of Sandy Springs,
 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc), *abrogated on other
 grounds by Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski*, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....18, 19, 27

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs., Inc.,
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....18

Georgia Advocacy Office v. Georgia,
 447 F.Supp.3d 1311 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....39

Hairston v. Gainesville Sun Pub. Co.,
 9 F.3d 913 (11th Cir. 1993)11

Harrell v. The Florida Bar,
 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)19, 20

Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg,
 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003)38

J.S., III by & through J.S., Jr. v. Houston Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
 877 F.3d 979 (11th Cir. 2017)13

Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Auth.,
 162 F.3d 627 (11th Cir. 1998)26, 27

Keener v. Convergys Corp.,
 342 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2003)36

Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1000,
 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....28

Layton v. Elder,
 143 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998)22

Lewis v. Casey,
 518 U.S. 343 (1999).....16

Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.,
 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....27

Massachusetts v. E.P.A.,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....16

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010).....29

Nat’l Adver. Co. v. City of Miami,
 402 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2005)18, 27

Naturist Society v. Fillyaw,
 958 F.2d 1515 (11th Cir. 1992)21

O’Shea v. Littleton,
 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....15

O.B. v. Norwood,
 170 F. Supp. 3d 1186 (N.D. Ill. 2016)36

Pa. Dept. of Corrections v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....40

Pashby v. Delia,
709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)35

Pierce v. D.C.,
128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015).....23

Princeton Univ. v. Schmid,
455 U.S. 100 (1982).....27

R.C. v. Nachman,
969 F. Supp. 682 (M.D. Ala. 1997), *aff’d*, 145 F.3d 363 (11th Cir.
1998)40

Redding v. Nova Southeastern University, Inc.,
165 F.Supp.3d 1274 (S.D. Fla. 2016)14, 32

Reyazuddin v. Montgomery County,
789 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2015)33, 34

Rich v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013)18, 19

Rizzo v. Goode,
423 U.S. 362 (1976).....15

Scott v. Roberts,
612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)29

Searls v. Johns Hopkins Hosp.,
158 F. Supp. 3d 427 (D. Md. 2016).....33, 34

Smith v. Aroostook Cty.,
376 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D. Me. 2019), *aff’d*, 922 F.3d 41 (1st Cir.
2019)38

Soc’y for Good Will v. Cuomo,
737 F.2d 1239 (2d Cir. 1984)15

Tanner Advertising Group v. Fayette County,
451 F.3d 777 (11th Cir. 2006) (en banc)27

Troiano v. Supervisor of Elections,
382 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2004)27

Tugg v. Towey,
864 F.Supp. 1201 (S.D. Fla. 1994)35, 37

U.S. v. Bd. of Trustees for Univ. of Alabama,
908 F.2d 740 (11th Cir. 1990)34

United States v. Colonial Pipeline Co.,
242 F. Supp. 2d 1365 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....36

United States v. Georgia,
461 F. Supp. 3d 1315 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....38

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953).....18

V.L. v. Wagner,
669 F. Supp. 2d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....35

Walker v. City of Calhoun,
901 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2018)28

Statutes

Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101, et seq.*passim*

Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. § 701, et seq.*passim*

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. Part 35 App. B33

28 C.F.R. § 35.107(a).....20

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(a).....13

28 C.F.R. § 35.160(a)(1).....13, 37

28 C.F.R. §§ 35.160(a)(1), (b)(1).....	23
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(b)(1).....	13
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(b)(2).....	13
28 C.F.R. § 35.160(d)	24
U.S. Constitution Fourteenth Amendment	1
